
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Resources Department 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A 

 
Members of the Planning Sub Committee A are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 30 January 2017 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Stephen Gerrard 
Director – Law and Governance 
 

Enquiries to : Philippa Green 

Tel : 020 7527 3184 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 19 January 2017 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk.   
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 

Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor O'Halloran - Caledonian; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
 

Councillor Caluori - Mildmay; 
Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Gantly - Highbury East; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
Councillor Ward - St George's; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 
Councillor Webbe - Bunhill; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and detai
[...]
 however an unacceptable increase in sense of 
enclosure is. 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to 
put your views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall 
on 020 7527 3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling 
the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk. 
 
 
 

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  19 December 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  19 December 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery, Una O'Halloran and David Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

232 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

233 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
 
There were no apologies for absence.  
 

234 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
 
There were substitute members. 
 

235 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

236 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
 
The order of business would be B3, B1, B2, B5 and B4. 
 

237 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

238 121 MILDMAY ROAD, LONDON, N1 4PT (Item B1) 
 
Retrospective application in connection with the subdivision of single family dwelling house 
into 2 x self-contained flats (1 x 1 bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom) 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2468/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning 
[...]
r. 

 The planning officer confirmed that applicant had maximised the width of the 
building to both boundaries. At the back of the proposal there was some amenity 
space and cycle storage. 

 Concern was raised that the second floor rear windows had been excluded from the 
plans. 

 The loss of nine trees was of concern. 

 The objector stated that a petition had been submitted to the planning department. 
Officers stated that they had not received one. 

 Following a comment from the objector about government legislation on 10 flats as 
opposed to 9, the legal officer advised that government guidance about tariff style 
payments was a material consideration but the Local Development Plan and other 
material considerations were also relevant in this case. In addition to the level of 
need for affordable housing in the borough the development had been found to be 
viable with the payment. The planning officer advised that recently at two appeals, 
the inspector had given weight to the Local Development Plan as well as the 
ministerial statement and had refused the appeals. 

 
Councillor Nicholls proposed a motion to defer the consideration of the application due to 
there being insufficient details in front of the committee to make a decision. Clarity was 
sought on 1) doubts about viability and whether 10 flats could be provided, 2) insufficient 
plans with windows missing, 3) whether a petition had been received and 4) whether there 
nine trees had to be lost.  This was seconded by Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred for the reasons outlined above. 
 

241 HIGHBURY FIELDS SCHOOL, 16-26 HIGHBURY HILL, ISLINGTON, LONDON, N5 1AR 
(Item B4) 
 
New external lighting to Highbury Fields School site. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/2175/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The chair asked whether if the lighting was considered to be an amenity issue for 
residents, environmental hea
[...]
he reduction in the bulk of the building was minimal.  

 A member raised concern at the lack of fenestration detail. 

 Concern was raised that this design was not the right design for the site. 
 
Councillor Klute proposed a motion to refuse planning permission 1) as the design 
accentuated the bulk, scale and massing of the building and 2) due to the large size of the 
three bedroom unit. This was seconded by Councillor O’Halloran and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out above, the wording of which 
was delegated to officers in consultation with the Chair. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.45 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee A -  19 December 2016 
 

5 
 

243 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS  
 
1) Minute 238 
121 Mildmay Road, N1 4PT 
 
Additional condition.  
The layout of the two approved flats as shown in the approved drawings shall be fully 
implemented within a period of six calendar months from permission being granted. 
 
Reason. 
In order to ensure the layout of the flats comply with the London Plan, Islington Local Plan 
and Supplementary Planning Document Policies.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 30 January, 2017

COMMITTEE AGENDA

32-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street, London EC11

38 Hilldrop Lane

Islington

LONDON

N7 0HN

2

Gate House, 1 St John's Square, London, EC1M 4DH3

Land Rear of 21-45

Arlington Avenue

LONDON

N1 7BE

4

Montem Community Campus, Hornsey Road, London, N7 7QT5

Montem Primary School

Montem Community Campus

Hornsey Road

LONDON

N7 7QT

6

32-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street, London EC11

BunhillWard:

Application for removal/variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref: P2013/4399/S73 

(to reduce the size of the proposed high level extensions on the property at 5th floor level and 

replace the same footprint with roof terrace). REASON FOR RECONSULTATION: Amended 

drawings received showing the height of the perimeter balustrade increased from the 

1100mm to a height of 2100mm, in addition this the new screen will have a privacy treatment 

applied.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2533/S73Application Number:

Removal/Variation of Condition (Section 73)Application Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Northburgh House Ltd.Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



38 Hilldrop Lane

Islington

LONDON

N7 0HN

2

St. GeorgesWard:

Demolition of the existing house and redevelopment of the site to provide a two storey 

building with a setback third floor providing 9 no. flats, with associated amenity space, 

landscaping and cycle parking. (Reconsultation following the receipt of amended plans to 

clarify the proposed rear top floor windows and the creation of rear second floor roof terraces 

to the propsoed new building)

Proposed Development:

P2016/3134/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel JeffriesCase Officer:
Mr Jon MurchName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Gate House, 1 St John's Square, London, EC1M 4DH3

ClerkenwellWard:

Roof extensions at third, fifth and sixth floor levels to create 6 residential units, and provision 

an uplift in B1 office floorspace including reconfiguration at fourth and fifth floor and 

basement levels, erection of a seven storey lift shaft to north elevation, and associated 

external alterations and alterations to fire escape on western elevation . Relocation of existing 

air conditioning units. (Reconsultation following amended plans to detail screening and 

window alterations to the proposed fourth floor side elevation residential bedroom windows 

facing the rear elevation of 45 to 47 Clerkenwell Road)

Proposed Development:

P2016/0139/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Alexandria Bay Ltd.Name of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land Rear of 21-45

Arlington Avenue

LONDON

N1 7BE

4

St. PetersWard:

Retrospective application for external alterations to form new window and doors in the first 

floor south west elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2016/3563/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Nathan StringerCase Officer:
Porterway LtdName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Montem Community Campus, Hornsey Road, London, N7 7QT5

Page 2 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 8



Finsbury ParkWard:

Redevelopment of existing playground comprising of removal of existing surfacing and play 

equipment and replace with new surfacing and play equipment . Replacement of wooden 

picket fence with new picket fence, replace the existing steps with a ramp and associated 

works.

Proposed Development:

P2016/4231/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mrs S. HopkinsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Montem Primary School

Montem Community Campus

Hornsey Road

LONDON

N7 7QT

6

Finsbury ParkWard:

Installation of play area canopy to existing outdoor play area. No change of use.Proposed Development:

P2016/1526/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mrs Sara HopkinsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 3 of 3Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 30 January 2017 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/2533/S73 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Bunhill Ward 

Listed building Not Listed 

Conservation area Hat and Feathers  

Development Plan Context - Archaeological Priority Areas 170914  
- Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Areas 

170914 7  
- Hat and Feathers Conservation Areas  
- Central Activities Zone 
- Employment Priority Areas (General) - Finsbury 

Local Plan 
- Finsbury Local Pl
[...]
 of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the 

Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the contributions for affordable 

housing, carbon offsetting, tree replacement and ensuring the development 

remains car free.  

Page 40



2 SITE PLAN (SITE OUTLINED IN BLACK) 

 
 
 
 

3.  PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 
Image 1: Aerial view of site 

Page 41



 
 
 

 
 

Image 2: Front elevation of 38 Hilldrop Lane taken from north 
 

 

 
 

Image 3: View of the west of the site along Hilldrop Lane 
 

Page 42



 
 
Image 4: Rear elevation to the south from rear garden 

 

4 SUMMARY 

4.1 The application seeks permission for the demolition of an existing single family 
dwellinghouse and redevelopment of the site to provide a two storey building with a set-
back third floor providing 9 no. flats, with associated amenity space, landscaping and cycle 
parking. 

4.2 The principle of the development is considered acceptable given that it would provide 
additional residential accommodation, being 9 units consisting of 7 x 2 bedroom units and 2 
x 3 bedroom units.  

4.3 The design, layout, scale and massing of the proposed development is considered to be 
visually acceptable and would visually integrate with the character and appearance of the 
surrounding area and nearby properties. It is considered that the proposal pay special 
regard to and   preserves the historic character and visual appearance of the adjacent 
heritage assets of the Grade II buildings, being the Former Baptist Church and church hall, 
and the adjacent Hillmarton Conservation Area 

4.4 The quality and sustainability of the resulting scheme is acceptable, complying with the 
minimum internal space standards required by the London Plan and Mayor’s Housing SPG 
(Nov 2012), incorporating a green roof and the methods included in the Sustainable Design 
and Construction Statement. The measures include financial contribution for carbon 
offsetting, and will ensure the proposal meets the 19% carbo
[...]
ing  
DM8.6 Delivery & Servicing 

Page 62



5. Designations 
 

 The site has the following designations under the London Plan 2011, Islington Core 
Strategy 2011, Development Management Policies 2013, Finsbury Local Plan 2013 and 
Site Allocations 2013: 
 

Adjacent to Hillmarton Conservation Area 
and two Grade II Listed Buildings 
  

 

6. Supplementary Planning Guidance (SPG) / Document (SPD) 
 

The following SPGs and/or SPDs are relevant: 
 

Islington Local Development Plan 
- Conservation Area Design Guidelines 
(2002) 

- Urban Design Guide (2006) 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Islington SE GIS Print Template 

This material has been reproduced from Ordnance Survey digital map data with the permission of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

        P2016/3134/FUL 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A  

Date: 30 January 2017 NON-EXEMPT 

 

Application number P2016/0139/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application  

Ward Clerkenwell Ward 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Archaeological Priority Area 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Core Strategy Key Area 
Clerkenwell Green Conservation Area 
Central Activities Zone 
Local Cycle Routes 
Employment Priority Areas (General) 
Bunhill & Clerkenwell Finsbury Local Plan Area 
Local view from Archway Road 
Local view from Archway Bridge 
Mayors Protected Vistas - Alexandra Palace viewing 
terrace to St Paul's Cathedral 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address Gate House, 1 St John's Square, London, EC1M 
4DH 

Proposal Erection of roof extensions at third, fifth and sixth 
floor levels to create 6 residential units, and provision 
of an uplift in B1 office floorspace including 
reconfiguration at fourth and fifth floor and basement 
levels, erection of a seven storey lift shaft to north 
elevation, and associated external alterations and 
alterations to fire escape on western elevation. 
Relocation of existing air conditioning units. 

 

Case Officer Thomas Broomhall 

Applicant Alexandria Bay Ltd. 

Agent Planning Sense Ltd - Mr Matt Bailey 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 

 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 9



1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
  The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 

2. Subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 
of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set 
out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 
 

Page 68



 
3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

Image 1:  Aerial view of the application site 

Image 2: Aerial view in northerly direction 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 69



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Image 3: View towards the site from Clerkenwell Road 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Image 4: View from St John’s Square 

 

Page 70



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 5: View from the site towards the rear of 45-47 Clerkenwell Road 
 
4.0 SUMMARY  
 
4.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of roof extensions at third, fifth and 

sixth floor levels to create 6 residential units, and provision of an uplift in B1 office 
floorspace including reconfiguration at fourth and fifth floor and basement levels, 
erection of a seven storey lift shaft to north elevation, and associated external 
alterations and alterations to fire escape on western elevation. Relocation of 
existing air conditioning units. 
 

4.2 The application is brought to committee because of the number of objections 
received. 
 

4.3 The issues arising from the application are the impact on the 
[...]
 A site notice and press advert were displayed 
on 6th October 2016. The public consultation of the application therefore expired on 3rd 
November 2016, however it is the Council’s practice to continue to consider 
representations made up until the date of a decision. 

8.2 At the time of the writing of this report six objections had been received from the public 
with regard to the application. The issues raised can be summarised as follows (and the 
paragraph numbers responding to the issues included in brackets):  

- Impact to neighbouring amenity, including loss of access to sunlight/daylight, 
reduced privacy, increased noise pollution (10.9 and 10.10) 

- Increased access to light within the building is not necessary (not a material 
planning consideration) 

- Concern that the roof would be used as a terrace by office tenants (10.10) 

- Removal of trees at the towpath along the Regents Canal side of the building 
(10.14) 

- Applicant has not demonstrated what maintenance on the roof is required, and 
therefore has not justified why access is necessary (10.13). 

 
External Consultees 

8.3 Canal & River Trust: No objection. 

Internal Consultees 

8.4 Design and Conservation: No objection. 
 
 

9. RELEVANT POLICIES 

Details of all relevant policies and guidance notes are attached in Appendix 2. This 
report considers the proposal against the following development plan documents. 

National Guidance 

9.1 The National Planning Policy Framework 2012 seeks to secure positive growth in a way 
that effectively balances economic, environmental and social progress for this and future 

Page 103



 

P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

generations. The NPPF is a material consideration and has been taken into account as 
part of the assessment of these proposals.  

Development Plan   

9.2 The Development Plan is comprised of the London Plan 2015, Islington Core Strategy 
2011, Development Management Policies 2013, Finsbury Local Plan 2013 and Site 
Allocations 2013.  The poli
[...]
sion of the controller of Her 

Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright. 

     P2016/3563/FUL 

 

EAG
LE

 W
HARF R

O
AD

B
R

A
C

K
LY

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

Sturt's Lock

Weir

20.1m

Und

CW

M
P

N
E
W

 N
O

R
T
H

 R
O

A
D

FW

ARLIN
GTON S

QUARE

Towin
g P

ath

Stu
rt'

s L
oc

k
Bols

W
eir

Bol

ARLI
NGTON A

VENUE

FW
Boro

 C
onst

 &
 L

B B
dy

R
E
E
S
 S

TR
E
E
T

A
R
LIN

G
TO

N
 S

Q
U
A
R
E

D Fn

19
.0

m

Def

138

13

1

PH

22
5

217

2a

32 to 34

46

Tank

21
3 

to
 2

15

48a

1

Union W
harf 2

3

4

Uni
on

 W
ha

rf

5

23
1

2

28

11a

6

2

11

16

25

1

14

29

45

12

13

37

16

13

5

21

47

17

Arbon Court

El

Sub S
ta

Vicarage

1 
to

 1
0

11 to 22

1

1a

22
7 22

9

X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X
X

XX

X
X

X

X

X

X

XX

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE A  

Date: 30 January 2017 Non-Exempt 

 

Application number P2016/4231/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application (Council’s Own) 

Ward Finsbury Park Ward 

Listed building Grade II Listed 

Conservation area Not in a conservation area  

Development Plan Context Tollington Settlement Archaeological Priority Areas 
Finsbury Park Core Strategy Key Areas  
Local cycle routes 
Major Cycle Route 
Mayors Protected Vistas Alexandra Palace viewing 
terrace to St Paul's Cathedral  
Site within 100m of a TLRN Road   
Grade II Listed 

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Montem Primary School, Hornsey Road LONDON 
N7 7QT 

Proposal Redevelopment of existing playground comprising of 
removal of existing surfacing and play equipment and 
replace with new surfacing and play equipment 
including replacement of wooden picket fence with 
new picket fence, replace the existing steps with a 
ramp and associated works. 

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Mrs Sara Hopkins - Montem Primary School 

Agent None 

 
 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Developmen
[...]
er 

supported by four posts.   The structure will incorporate a silver aluminium 
frame and translucent roof cover made from solid polycarbonate.  The canopy 
is proposed to create an outdoor covered area 15.39sqm (15m X 2.7m) to the 
south-western side of the application site.  

 
 
7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
 
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 
7.1 October 2016: Planning application ref. P2016/4231/FUL submitted for 

Redevelopment of existing playground comprising of removal of existing 

surfacing and play equipment and replace with new surfacing and play 

equipment. Replacement of wooden picket fence with new picket fence, 

replace the existing steps with a ramp and associated works under 

consideration at this Planning Sub A Committee.  

7.2 July 2014: Listed Building Consent ref. P2014/1680/LBC Approved in 
connection with removal of the existing single storey canopy to the rear of the 
playground and the construction of a single storey extension to provide a 
dedicated Two Year old facility for pre nursery infants. (Full planning 
application ref: P2014/1591 also submitted 
 

7.3 November 1989: Planning application (Ref.891080) Granted for Construction 
of a covered play and seating area.  
 
ENFORCEMENT 
 

7.4 None 
 

Page 133



PRE _APPLICATION ADVICE 
 

7.5 None 
 
 
8. CONSULTATION 
 
 Public Consultation  
 
8.1  Letters were sent to occupants of 279 adjoining and nearby properties along 

Seven Sisters Road, Tiltman Place and Hornsey Road on 01 September 
2016.  A site notice was displayed on 08 September 2016.  The public 
consultation of the application expired on 29 September 2016, however it is 
the Council’s practice to continue to consider representations made up until 
the date of a decision. 

 
8.2 At the time of writing this report no objections had been received from the 

public with regard to the application.   
 
External Consultees 
 

8.3  None  
 
Internal Consultees 

8.4 Design and Conservation Raised no objection.   
 
 

9. RELEVANT 
[...]

 1

77

97

Montem

254

99

ESS

16
5

4

85

1

116 to 120

3

13

22

20
1

25

10

H
ollow

ay Institute

M
ontem

 A
nnexe

38
35

A
rgyle

37

36

32

8

11

35

9

36

15

31

6

51

3

40

4

5

7

43

5047

42

46

264

Station

Fire

Centre

8
1

9

10

12

6
2

11

Health

270 to 282

Eagle House

21
1

21
3 

to
 2

17

P
olice S

tation

284

El Sub Sta

1

7

Council Offices

M
ou

nt

4

10
5M

an
sio

ns

161 
to

 3

11

3

9

1 
to

 1
6

1 to 16

1 to 15

1 
to

 1
5

1 to
 21

1 to
 21

1 to 36

4

1
 to

 5
8

5

6

7

School

95

Samuel Rhodes

Primary School

Shelter

3

The Gatehouse

1 to
 5

8

1 to 4

1 
to

 4

1

9

Hornsey Road

Childrens Centre

2

260

& S
t J

oh
n 

th
e 

Bap
tis

t
G
re

ek
 O

rth
odox

 C
hurc

h

of

St A
nt

ho
ny

 th
e 

G
re

at

Compton

16

House

4

Fairfax

1 
to

 1
0

20
3

b

a

c

1 
to

 1
7

House

FB

d

14

19
17

4

16

12
10

13

7

5

2
7

45
41

49

44

48

29

52

61

XXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX

XX

XXXXXXXXXXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXX
X

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXX

XXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX
XXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXX
X

XXXX

X

X

X

XXXX

XXXX

X

XXXXXXXXXXXXX

XX

X

X

XXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 143



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Order of Business
	7 32-41 Dallington Street and 2-6 Northburgh Street, EC1
	Map P2015-2533-S73 32-41 Dallington Street & 2-6 Northburgh Street, London EC1

	8 38 Hilldrop Lane, N7 0HN
	Map P2016-3134-FUL 38 Hilldrop Lane, London, N7 0HN

	9 Gate House, 1 St John's Square, EC1M 4DH
	Map P2016-0139-FUL   Gate House, 1 St John's Square, London, EC1M 4DH

	10 Land at rear of 21-45 Arlington Avenue, N1 7BE
	Map P2016-3563-FUL Land rear of 21-45 Arlington Avenue, London, N1 7BE

	11 Montem Primary School, Hornsey Road, N7 7QT - Playspace
	Map P2016-1526-FUL  Montem Primary School, Montem Co

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee A held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  30 January 2017 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul Convery, Una 
O'Halloran and David Poyser 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Diarmaid Ward 

 
 

Councillor Tim Nicholls in the Chair 
 

 

244 INTRODUCTIONS (Item 1) 
 
Councillor Nicholls welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Committee and 
officers introduced themselves and the Chair outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 
 

245 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 2) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Klute.   
 
 

246 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 3) 
 
There were no substitute members. 
 
 

247 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 4) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

248 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 5) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 December 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and that the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 
 

249 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item 6) 
 
The order of business would be as per the agenda. 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

2 
 

250 32-41 DALLINGTON STREET AND 2-6 NORTHBURGH STREET, EC1 (Item 7) 
 
Application for removal / variation of condition 1 of planning permission ref: 
P2013/4399/S73 to reduce the size of the proposed high level extensions on the property at 
5th floor level and replace the same footprint with roof terrace. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/2533/S73) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 Concern was raised that the proposed roof terrace was not a necessary amenity for 
an office and would cause a loss of amenity and overlooking issues for nearby 
residential properties and the school and that the proposed screen with a privacy 
treatment would not mitigate all the potential detriment to residents’ amenity. 
 

Councillor Poyser made a motion to defer the consideration of the application.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the application be deferred. 
 
 

251 38 HILLDROP LANE, N7 0HN (Item 8) 
 
Application for the demolition of the existing house and redevelopment of the site to provide 
a two storey building with a setback third floor providing 9 no. flats with associated amenity 
space and cycle parking (re-consultation following receipt of amended plans to clarify the 
proposed rear top floor windows and the creation of rear second floor roof terrace to the 
proposed new building). 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3134/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that no additional objections had been received to the 
amended drawings and that the petition mentioned by an objector during the 
previous consideration of the scheme had not been received.   

 The planning officer advised that the reasons for deferral by the committee on 19 
December 2016, namely insufficiently detailed plans, the viability figure and the loss 
of trees had been addressed and the development was not considered to impact on 
amenity. 

 In response to a member question regarding the tree loss, the planning officer 
advised that the Tree Service considered the loss acceptable given the proposed 
replacements and the financial contribution. 

 In response to a member question regarding viability, the planning officer advised 
that the viability report was reviewed by Adams Integra and the council’s Viability 
Officer and that the land values were considered reasonable. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 securing the contributions for affordable housing, carbon 
offsetting, tree replacement and ensuring the development remains car free. 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

3 
 

252 GATE HOUSE, 1 ST JOHN'S SQUARE, EC1M 4DH (Item 9) 
 
Roof extensions at third, fifth and sixth floor levels to create 6 residential units, and 
provision an uplift in B1 office floorspace including reconfiguration at fourth and fifth floor 
and basement levels, erection of a seven storey lift shaft to north elevation, and associated 
external alterations and alterations to fire escape on western elevation . Relocation of 
existing air conditioning units (re-consultation following amended plans to detail screening 
and window alterations to the proposed fourth floor side elevation residential bedroom 
windows facing the rear elevation of 45 to 47 Clerkenwell Road) 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/0139/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 
 

 The planning officer advised that a number of objections had been received, mainly 
regarding the impact on neighbouring properties; regarding the loss of daylight to 
upper floors and overlooking.  The proposals for the fifth floor were subsequently 
amended and an addendum Daylight and Sunlight Report was submitted.  With 
regard to concerns regarding overlooking it was considered that the proposal to 
obscure the glazing on the fourth floor to a height of 1.8 metres reduced the impact 
on neighbouring residents’ amenity.  

 The planning officer advised that the conservation officer was satisfied subject to 
conditions regarding materials and windows. 

 In response to a question from a member, the planning officer clarified that the 
additional office floorspace could potentially be subdivided for SMEs. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 and 
subject to completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

253 LAND AT REAR OF 21-45 ARLINGTON AVENUE, N1 7BE (Item 10) 
 
Retrospective application for external alterations to form new window and doors in the first 
floor south west elevation. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/3563/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The planning officer advised that retrospective permission is sought for new 
windows and patios doors and the removal of the existing doors on the first floor of 
the south west elevation.  A number of objections have been received from residents 
regarding impact to neighbouring amenity, including loss of access to 
sunlight/daylight, reduced privacy and increased noise pollution.  Residents had also 
expressed concern that the roof would be used as a terrace by office tenants. 

 The planning officer advised that a number of conditions had been imposed to 
protect the amenity of neighbouring residents, including vertical louvres on the 
window to the north and the window adjacent to the patio doors, to prevent 
overlooking and a fixed balustrade to a height of 1100mm on the interior window cill 
of the patio doors. In addition the patio doors are to remain locked when not 
accessing the roof for maintenance. 



Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

4 
 

 Concern about the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents was discussed 
and concern expressed that the proposed balustrade would not be high enough to 
deter casual use of the roof since it is possible to step over it.  It was also suggested 
that opaque glass would be more effective at preventing overlooking than the 
proposed louvres. 

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion to amend Conditions 3 and 4 to require obscured 
glazing in all the windows and to increase the height of the balustrade to 1500mm and to 
add a condition stating that the roof is not to be used as a terrace. This was seconded by 
Councillor Poyser and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 plus the 
amended conditions outlined above. 
 
 

254 MONTEM PRIMARY SCHOOL, HORNSEY ROAD, N7 7QT - PLAYSPACE (Item 11) 
 
Redevelopment of existing playground comprising of removal of existing surfacing and play 
equipment and replace with new surfacing and play equipment. Replacement of wooden 
picket fence with new picket fence, replace the existing steps with a ramp and associated 
works. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/4231/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Planning Officer advised that school is a Grade II listed building, but the 
proposed play equipment is not attached to the building, is not considered to harm 
the building and is considered to improve its appearance.  There is no impact on 
neighbouring properties and no objections have been received.  The application has 
come to committee because it is a council application. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

255 MONTEM PRIMARY SCHOOL, HORNSEY ROAD, N7 7QT - CANOPY (Item 12) 
 
Installation of play area canopy to existing outdoor play area. No change of use. 
 
(Planning application number: P2016/1526/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The Planning Officer advised that school is a Grade II listed building, but the 
proposed canopy is not attached to the building, is not considered to harm the 
building.  There is no impact on neighbouring properties and no objections have 
been received.  The application has come to committee because it is a council 
application. 
 

RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to conditions as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee A -  30 January 2017 
 

5 
 

 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


